Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee A

THURSDAY, 15TH MAY, 2008 - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

To meet on the rise of the Special Licensing Committee (commencing at 19:00 hrs) or 19:30
hrs, whichever is the later.

MEMBERS: Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business under the
agenda item where they appear. It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee,
under Part Four, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other
business shall be considered at the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the procedure is attached.

5. ROSE CAFE, LORDSHIP LANE (WHITE HART LANE WARD) (PAGES 3 - 40)

To consider an application to allow Regulated Entertainment, Provision of Late Night
Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the above premises.

6. ELEMENTZ, 96 ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD, MUSWELL HILL, LONDON N10 2AE
(ALEXANDRA WARD) (PAGES 41 - 184)

To consider an application to allow Regulated Entertainment and the Provision of
Late Night Refreshment.

Please note that under the Council’s Constitution ~ Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 no
other business shall be considered.

Yuniea Semambo Helen Jones

Head of Local Democracy & Principal Committee Coordinator
Member Services, 5™ Floor (Non Cabinet Committee)

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2615

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green Email: Helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ
Wednesday, 07 May 2008



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS

PROCEDURE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant
and Objectors to do the same.

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the
parties or representations received by them

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will
be distributed.

NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:
(i) grant an adjournment to another date, or
(ii) proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.

Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.

TOPIC HEADINGS

5. The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority  of
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is:

Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four
licensing objectives i.e.

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder,

(ii) public safety,

(i) the prevention of public nuisance, and

(iv)  the protection of children from harm.

6. The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested
topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them.

WITNESSES

7. The C
[...]
uestions put by Members to the Objectors

(iv)  questions put by Members to the Applicant

(V) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant

(vi)  questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors

CLOSING ADRESSES

16.  The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

EA\rmadarnamiANatal\ ArnAanAdaltam NAnc\RVAIVQVAINNNT 1 Q41 R\Qi ik AammittaAaDranAdi iranh Al dich 2N AAn




Page 3 Agenda ltem 5
B HARINGEY COUNCILE |

Agenda [tem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 15" May 2008

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at ROSE CAFE, 435 LORDSHIP LANE,
LONDON N22 5DH

Report of: Thé Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected WHITE HART LANE |

1. Purpose

To consider an application by ROSE CAFE to allow Regulated Entertainment,
Provision of Late Night Refreshment and Supply of Alcohol at the above premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne................foc.coc o W L Lt . YEL i
Assistant Director Enforcement Services
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence.
4. Access to information:

Local Government {(Access to [nformation) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report;

File: ROSE CAFE

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
London N17 9LN.




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 _
Page No. 2

5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence, by Mr Ogur Yilmaz in respect of

5.2

Rose Cafe, 435 Lordship Lane, London N22 5DH under the Licensing Act 2003.

Details of the application being sought under a new Premises Licence
APP1 '

Opening Hours for Public

Monday to Sunday 07:00-02:00

Provision of Regulated Entertainment: (Live Music, Recorded Music,
Performances of Dance, Provision of Facilities for Making Music and
Dancing)

Monday to Sunday. 10:00-01:30

Provision of Late Night Refreshment:

Monday to Sunday 23:00-02:00

Supply of Alcoﬁol

Monday to Sunday - 10:00-01:30

General-all four licensing objectives

5.3

The standard practices listed below will be maintained at all times. All
reasonable steps will be taken to ensure that the premises will have a positive
impact upon the local environment and its residents at all times.

Crime and Disorder

CCTV system shall be installed and maintained inside and outside the
premises, including a CCTV unit, which monitors the immediate vicinity of the
premises. All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to
the public and the recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days
with time and date stamping. Recordings shall be made available to an
authorised officer or a police officer within 24 hours of any request.



5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

Page 6
Page No. 3
Public Safety
Appropriate fire safety procedures are in place along with appliances
including fire extinguishers (Foam, H20 and CO2), fire blankets, internally
illuminated fire exit signs, a smoke detector and emergency lighting. All
appliances are checked annually and comply with rel
[...]
guidance
note 5)

Sun

15




L

Page 25

L ate night refreshment

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both - Indoors

X

please tick (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 8) Outdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both Ll

Mon | 23:00 | 02:00 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue | 23:00 | 02:00

Wed | 23:00 | 02:00 | State any seasgnal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 4}

Thur | 23:00 | 02:00

Fri 23:00 | 02:00 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read

Sat 93:00 | 02:00 | guidance note 5)

Sun | 23:00 | 02:00

16




Page 26

M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the —

Standard days and consumption (Please tick box) (please read premises X

timings (please read guidance note 7)

guidance nrote 6) Off the H
premises

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon 10:00 | 01:30 | State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please
read guidance note 4)

Tue 10:00 | 01:30

Wed 10:00 | 01:30

Thur | 10:00 | 01:30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 10:00 | 01:30

Sat 10:00 | 01:30

Sun 10:00 | 01:30

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
premises supervisor

Name
MR OGUZ YILMAZ

Address

11 MULBERRY CLOSE
HORNSEY

LONDON

Postcode N8 8NJ

Personal Licence number (if known)
LN/00000851

Issuing licensing authority (if known)
L.B. OF HARINGEY

17




N

Page 27

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect o
[...]
tructure borne noise or vibrations from entertainment
Noise generated from deliveries

Noise generated from refuse collections

Noise from plant and machinery

Cooking odour

Supporting Information

There are no reported complaints under the previous ownership at this address.

www.haringey.gov.uk



Page 33

Informative If the commitiee are minded to grant the license we would recommend the fo!lowmg
alterations/conditions to the operating schedule:

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed activities. Where a door is used for
patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff
told to ensure that it is not propped open. [if necessary] A member of staff shall be positioned at
the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period as possible. .

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst licensable activities are ongoing shall be via a lobbied door
to minimise noise breakout.

Where necessary adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be provided to public

areas.

Structure borne

All speakers are mounted on anti-vibration mountings to preveht vibration transmission of
sound‘energy to adjoining properties. ’

A report to be provided detailing the current level of sound insulation between the
restaurant and the flats above and flats to the rear and the level of sound insulation _
upgraded such that no noise is audible in any residential accommodation from licensable
activity

Sound limits

The licensee shali ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property.

The level of amplified entertainments shall be controlled by means of limiting device set at
a level agreed with the licensing authority.

Outside Areas

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior
premises or in or near any foyer, docorway, window or opening to th
[...]

whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne........................ . ALeZ AT XCCL) i
/ / Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: ELEMENTZ

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenham, London N17




Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Page No. 2
5. REPORT

Background

5.1 An appilication for a variation of the Premises Licence, by Petros
Papadopoulos in respect of Elements, 96 Alexandra Park Road, Muswell Hill,
London N10 2AE under the Licensing Act 2003.

5.2  Details of variation being sought under the Premises Licence
APP1

Regulated Entertainment: films, live music, recorded music, performances dance,
anything of a similar description to the above, Provision of entertainment facilities for
making music and entertainment of a similar description

Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000
Friday and Saturday 1100 to 0030
Sunday 1200 to 2230

Provision of late night refreshment

Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0000

Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0030

Supply of Alcohol AMMENDMENT
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000 -11.45
Friday and Saturday 1100 to 0030 12.15
Sunday 1200 to 2230 22.15

Hours Premises open to the Public

Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000
Friday and Saturday 1100 to 0030
Sunday : 1200 to 2230

A copy of the current license is also attached



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

Page 44

Page No. 3

. General-all four licensing objectives

To have someone supervise at the door when any events are held.
Food will be served on the pre
[...]
posed variation to have effect as soon as possible? A

Day Month  Year
; i

| i i
! i t

If not do you want the variation to take effect from

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation  (Please read guidance note 1)

CICENSAGBLE RCTWITIES AUTHORISED 34 THE LICENCE
TO mcwDE/ AUOW REGULATED ENTERTANMENT.

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYIVG

OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES TO BE Mo — THURS | 1:00—
O0Q 00 +FRI AND SAT 11,00 — 00:30

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more
people are expected to attend the premises at any one time,

please state the number expected to attend
LA 34



Part4 - Operating Schedule ~
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment
Please tick v yes

a)  plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) ]
b)  films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) [3/
c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ]
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)
f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F) V]
9 performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) V]
h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) LA
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)
Provision of entertainment facilities for:
) making music (i ticking yes, fill in box ) L]
N dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)
k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j) @
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L) KV
Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M) v

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

LA 34



A

| | .
Il oo

IPlays Wil the performance of a play take place indoors or outdoors or both
Standard days and timings |- please tick (please read guidance note 2) .
(please read guidance note 6)
- Indoors Outdoors Both
Day| Start Fin
[...]
08 489 8232

F 0208 489 5528

E daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

From: Suzanne Reynolds [mailto:sreynolds@expedia.com]

Sent: 10 April 2008 14:19

To: Licensing

Subject: RE: Elementz Bar - 96 Alexandra Park Road, London, N10 2AE - Apphcatlon for Extended License
Hours

Hello Daliah,

Apclogies, my address is 90a, Alexandra Park Road, N10 2AE.
Thank you

Suzanne

Suzanne Reynolds
Health & Safety Manager

PSG, Global Supply Operations
T: +44 (0)20 7019 2049

F: +44 (0)20 7019 2001

M: +44 (0)79 2149 5395
sreynolds@expedia.com

From: Barrett Daliah [mailto:Daliah.Barrett@haringey.gov.uk] On Behalf Of Licensing

Sent: 10 April 2008 13:36

To: Suzanne Reynolds

Subject: RE: Elementz Bar - 96 Alexandra Park Road, London, N10 2AE - Application for Extended License
Hours

Dear Ms Reynolds

1 cannot see an address on your email. Can you please re-submit this with your address as | can only accept
representations from people who live or work in the vicinity of the application in question.

Regards



Page 113

Daliah Barrett (Lead Officer - Licensing)
* Haringey Council - Licensing Authority

Urban Environment

Technopark

Ashley Road

Tottenham

Ltondon N17 9LN

T 0208 488 8232

F 0208 489 5528

E daliah.barrett@haringey.gov.uk

From: Suzanne Reynolds [mailto:sreynolds@expedia.com]

Sent: 10 April 2008 13:23

To: Licensing

Subject: Re: Elementz Bar - 96 Alexandra Park Road, London, N10 2AE - Application for Extended License
Hours

Importance: High

Dear SirfMadam,

i am writing to lodge my strong opposition to the proposed extension to the licensing hours at "Elementz” bar, 96
Alexandra Park Road, London, N10 2AE

Regulated Entertaiment: films, live music, recorded music, performances dance, anything of a similar
description to the above, Provision of entertainment facilities for making music and entertainment of a S|mllar
description

Monday to Thursday - 11am to 12 Midnight

Friday and Saturday - 11am to 12.30am

Sunday - 12nocn to 10 30pm

Provision of late night refreshment

Monday to Thursday - 11pm to 12 Midnight

Friday and Saturday - 11pm to 12.30am

Supply of Alcohol

Monday to Thursday - 11am to 12 midnight

Friday and Saturday - 11am to 12.30am

Sunday 12 Midday to 10.30pm

Hours Premises open to the Public

Sunday to Thursday - 11am to 12 Midnight

Friday and Saturday - 11am to 12.30am

Sunday 12noon to 10.30pm

As you are surely aware, Alexandra Park Road is a largely residential area and this bar has already caused major
disruption since its opening, an extension to its license will only exacerbate an already unsatisfactory situation.

| live at 90A Alexandra Park Road and whilst am not adjacent to the bar itself, have suffered the negative results of thls
“nightclub” opening in the vicinity.

| object to the application as this will increase the number of rowdy and frequently violent revellers (I have witnessed loud
arguments and fighting in the street outside the bar, and the police have been called at least on one occasion). | also
object to the loud and obnoxious bass-heavy “garage” music which is audible in my flat long after the current licensing
hours are supposed to be over. My third objection is the vandalism which | suspect is caused by the clientele of this
establishment, specifically in reference to the broken bus shelter, empty beer bottles and pint glasses strewn around the
vicinity and of course the hundreds of cigareite “butts” left on the pavement.

My other concern is that the license states the “provision of late night refreshment” until 12 midnight Mon-Thurs — if alcohol
is being seld until this time, people will not start leaving until much later, causing major annoyance to residents.

| find it incredible that this bar has been granted a license at all in such a family friendly residential area, where | am sure
that [ am not the only person to work full fime leaving the house at 7.30 each morning and therefore do not appreciate
being subjected to obnoxious behaviour and Joud music 7 nights a week.


[...]
le events which in my view shows great character and respect to
the community. If receiving an entertainment licence means more events such as these we are all for it. We
have not witnessed any rowdy or unpleasant behaviour coming from this venue. Elementz bar also has a
beer garden which allows smokers to have their cigarettes in a tranquil environment in order to not clutter
the streets at the front of the premises thus not to create noise and disturbance to the neighbourhood .

Yours Faithfully

(2 Mg
Nnams Lanaster Rl . e Lyp].....



	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Rose Cafe, Lordship Lane (White Hart Lane Ward)
	Committee Report - Rose Cafe Part 2

	6 Elementz, 96 Alexandra Park Road, Muswell Hill, London N10 2AE (Alexandra Ward)
	Committee Report - Elementz part 2 - incorporating map
	Committee Report - Elementz Part 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 
Councillors Demirci, Patel (Chair) and Vanier 

 
 
Apologies Nil 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor Oatway 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
LSCA13. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCA14. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCA15. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCA16. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA17. 
 

ROSE CAFE, LORDSHIP LANE (WHITE HART LANE WARD)  

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

 
 

LSCA18. 
 

ELEMENTZ, 96 ALEXANDRA PARK ROAD, MUSWELL HILL, 
LONDON N10 2AE (ALEXANDRA WARD) 

 

 The Special Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) were asked to 
consider an application to allow regulated entertainment, provision of 
late night refreshment and supply of alcohol at the above premises. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and advised the Committee 
that representations had been received from local residents concerned 
that if the licence were granted it would increase late night disturbances 
in the area.  The Licensing Officer advised that the police had made a 
representation but that they had withdrawn their representation on the 
basis that the licensee had agreed that they would stop selling alcohol 
fifteen minutes before the premises was closed.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that the Enforcement Team had not made a representation.   
 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee with their 
concerns. Cllr Susan Oatway, Ward Councillor presenting the views of 
local residents, advised the Committee that the current licence permitted 
the premises to remain open until 2300hrs, but that residents of the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

houses across the road and the flats directly above the premises had 
recently been exposed to disturbances later than this. Cllr Oatway 
advised that the premises were in a residential area, and that residents 
were disturbed by customers leaving the premises, loud music and noise 
from the outside roof terrace at the back of the premises. Cllr Oatway 
also advised that residents had reported customers parking their cars 
illegally in the bus stop at the front of the premises, and unsupervised 
children throwing stones on the roof terrace.  
 
Residents were concerned that stopping the sale of alcohol 15 minutes 
before closing time would not allow sufficient time for customers to finish 
their drinks and vacate the premises by the appointed closing time. In 
response to the Chair asking about the times of the reported 
disturbances, residents reported that disturbances had on occasion been 
occurring up to 0030hrs, and that their quality of life was being affected 
by lack of sleep.  
 
The Chair invited the applicant, Mr Papadopoulos, to address the 
Committee. Mr Papadopoulos stated that he appreciated residents’ 
concerns and reported that many of the events held at the premises 
were charity events and wedding, christening and birthday parties, and 
that the clientele were mainly adults in their 30s. The applicant read out 
a letter from Cllr Thompson, the Mayor, in support of the premises. Mr 
Papadopoulos added that rowdy behaviour was not tolerated at the 
premises, and that signage was in place asking customers to respect 
local residents when leaving. Customers were also not allowed to take 
drinks out of the front entrance. When children were in the premises, 
their parents were asked to supervise them and staff would also try to 
keep an eye on them, but it was not possible to monitor them all the 
time. Mr Papadopoulos reported that live music events at the premises 
in the past had been held under temporary event notices.  
 
Responding to residents’ concerns regarding noise from the venue, Mr 
Papadopoulos reported that there was some sound proofing at the 
premises, which was mainly in the extension. Speakers at the premises 
had also been engineered to ensure that they did not create vibrations. 
As noise from the roof terrace was the main concern of most of the 
objectors, the applicant was asked how this could be mitigated. Mr 
Papadopoulos reported that the terrace was slightly enclosed by a trellis, 
but that in order to comply with the law relating to smoking it could not be 
further enclosed. He added that staff were trying to minimise any noise 
from the venue, and that any customer causing a disturbance out on the 
terrace would be asked to move inside. The Chair asked for information 
about the letters of support submitted by the applicant; Mr Papadopoulos 
reported that the letter had been drafted by himself, and that customers 
and local shops had been asked if they would sign in support of the 
application during April 2008. 
 
Having been satisfied that all opinions and concerns of all objectors and 
the applicant had been heard, and allowing for the all parties to 
summarise their cases, the Chair adjourned the Committee for 
deliberation of the issues raised.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

  
RESOLVED 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee decided to grant the licence in 
accordance with the application, with the exception that the licensable 
activities from Monday to Saturday will cease half an hour prior to 
closing and on Sunday the supply of alcohol will cease quarter of an 
hour prior to closing, namely: 
 
Regulated Entertainment: films, live music, recorded music, 
performances, dance, anything of a similar description to the above, 
Provision of entertainment facilities for making music and entertainment 
of a similar description 
 
Monday to Thursday   1100 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday   1100 to 0000 
Sunday     1200 to 2230 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 
Monday to Thursday    2300 to 2330 
Friday and Saturday   2300 to 0000 
 
Supply of Alcohol  
 
Monday to Thursday   1100 to 1130 
Friday and Saturday   1100 to 0000 
Sunday     1200 to 2215 
 
Hours Premises open to the Public 
 
Monday to Thursday   1100 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday   1100 to 0030 
Sunday     1200 to 2230 
 
Subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That the mandatory statutory conditions under sections 19 and 
20 of the Act be adhered to. 

 
2. That the licensee complies with the provisions of the operating 

schedule. 
 

3. That alcohol shall only be sold to young persons able to 
produce valid proof of age by means of a: 

 

• Passport 

• Photo driving licence 

• Proof of age standard card 

• Home Office Citizen Card 
 

4.  The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2008 

 

premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any 
residential property. 

 
5. Signs shall be displayed on the frontage instructing patrons to 

recognise the residential nature of the area and conduct their 
behaviour accordingly. 

 
6. The roof terrace shall be closed at 2300hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


